## TOWNSHIP OF NETHER PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE NO. 852

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NETHER PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF DELAWARE, AMENDING THE CODE OF NETHER PROVIDENCE TOWNSHIP, CHAPTER 243-VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE VI, MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS AT SECTION 243-37, SCHEDULE V: STOP INTERSECTIONS TO ESTABLISH STOP INTERSECTIONS ON RONALDSON STREET

The Board of Commissioners of Nether Providence Township, Delaware County, Pennsylvania, does hereby ENACT and ORDAIN the following.

<u>SECTION 1</u>. **§243-37. SCHEDULE V: STOP INTERSECTIONS**. The following Stop Intersection is hereby established and amends the prior stop intersections established by Schedule V with the addition of the following:

	Direction	At Intersecting
Stop Street	of Travel	Street
Ronaldson Street	East	Washington Avenue
Ronaldson Street	West	Washington Avenue

SECTION 2. Severability. That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The Commissioners of the Township of Nether Providence hereby declare that it would have passed this Ordinance, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. **Savings Clause**. That nothing in this Ordinance hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any other suit or proceeding pending in any court or any rights acquired or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing, nor shall any just legal right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired or affected by this Ordinance.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. **Immediate Effect**. That this Ordinance and rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, orders and matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately from and after the date of its final passage and adoption.

**ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Board of Commissioners of Nether Providence Township, Delaware County, Pennsylvania.

chacted this to day of thought, 2023	Enacted this _	day of	August	, 2023
--------------------------------------	----------------	--------	--------	--------

## COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NETHER PROVIDENCE

BY:

KAITLIN MCKENZIE PRESIDENT OF COMMISSIONERS

(TOWNSHIP SEAL)

ATTEST:

DAVID GRADY,

TOWNSHIP MANAGER, SECRETARY